Indiana University of Pennsylvania

INDIANA, PENNSYLVANIA



RESOLUTION OF COMMENDATION ETHAN PORTERFIELD

WHEREAS, IUP men's basketball student-athlete Ethan Porterfield was a selection to the 2024 National Association of Basketball Coaches (NABC) Division II All-Star Game, played Friday, March 29, in Evansville, Indiana;

WHEREAS, Mr. Porterfield concluded one of the most accomplished careers in program history, with 1,934 career points, 885 career rebounds, and 165 career blocks in 130 collegiate contests;

WHEREAS, Mr. Porterfield finished second in program history in career scoring, third in rebounding, and second in blocks;

WHEREAS, Mr. Porterfield earned All-PSAC West first team honors in addition to Division II Conference Commissioner's Association and NABC all-region laurels as a senior in 2023-24;

WHEREAS, Mr. Porterfield was part of 112 career victories in his collegiate career, winning three consecutive Pennsylvania State Athletic Conference Championships and earning consecutive PSAC Tournament Most Valuable Player honors in 2022 and 2023;

WHEREAS, Mr. Porterfield was named the MVP of the 2022 Atlantic Region Tournament, helping the Crimson Hawks to an appearance in the March 2022 NCAA Division II semifinals;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the IUP Council of Trustees commends Ethan Porterfield for his accomplishments.

Approved this 9th day of May, 2024.

Samuel H. Smith, Chair IUP Council of Trustees